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200 South High Street
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

For Transmittal to:

Honorable Michael White, Chair Qt;)/ ?////Z

And Members of the Maui County Council
200 South High Street
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Dear Chair White and Maui County Council Members:

SUBJECT: MAKAWAO AVENUE RECONSTRUCTION SUBDIVISION
ROAD WIDENING LOT
SUBDIVISION NO. 2.3294, PWS NO. 49
TMK: (2) 2-4-003:061 (PORTION)

Pursuant to Section 3.44.015 H. of the Maui County Code, this letter shall serve as notice
that the County of Maui has accepted a Warranty Deed for a Roadway Widening Lot, by the
Department of Public Works — Engineering Section. The parcel is identified by the subject Tax
Map Key Number.

Please refer to enclosed Exhibit A for the metes and bounds of the property and to
Exhibit B for a map of the Subdivision of a Portion Grant 157 to William A. McLane (TMK (2)
2-4-3:61) Into Road Widening Lot and Remainder to Grant 157 to William A. McLane.

In addition, the Department of Public Works has provided additional information
pursuant to Section 3.44.015, F.4 of the Maui County Code.

1) County Funds: CIP Funds of $1,396.00 were used for the acquisition of this
property.

COUNTY COMMUNICATION N0, 73323



Warranty Deed — TMK: (2) 2-3-003:061 (Portion)
August 2, 2017
Page 2

2) Project Name: Kokomo Road/Makawao Avenue Pavement Reconstruction Project

3) Purpose: Widen County’s Right-of-Way to resolve any encroachment and design
issues.

Thank you for your attention in this matter. Should you have any questions, please feel

free to contact me at Ext. 7475.
Sincerely, L
D LO F. AGSALOG

Director of Finance

Enclosures
Cc: David Goode, Public Works Director

DFA/gmh



EXHIBIT A

MAKAWAO AVENUE RECONSTRUCTION SUBDIVISION

ROAD WIDENING LOT

Being portions of Grant 157 to William A. McLane and Parcel 61 (T.M.K. (2) 2-4-003:061)

at Makawao, Maui, Hawaii

Beginning at the East corner of this parcel of land on the Westerly side of Makawao
Avenue, the coordinates of said point of beginning referred to Government Survey
Triangulation Station “PlIIHOLO" being 4,166.30 feet North and 4,217.23 feet West and
running by azimuths measured clockwise from true South:

1. 17°
2. 44°
3. 57°
4. 72°
5. 84°
6. 94°
7. 105°
8 N3
9. 2971°

15001.28 / 2-4-03:61 Road Widening Lot
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00"

00"

Oon

17.11 feet along the Westerly side of Makawao
Avenue,

28.80 feet along same;
39.81 feet along same;
41.60 feet along same;
41.70 feet along same;
36.79 feet along same;
45.76 feet along same;
29.16 feet along same;
20.80 feet along Remainder Parcel, being portions of

Parcel 61 and Grant 183 to William P.
Alexander;

EXHIBIT "A”

ContralPoint Surveying, tnc.
615 Piikoi Street, Suite 700
Honolulu, Hawaii 96814



10. 2770 390 30"

11. 255° 05 307

12. 246> 04 00"

13. 228° 02° 30°

LICENSED
PROFESSIONAL

July 15, 2016
Honolulu, Hawaii
TMK: (2) 2-4-03:61 por

15001-26 1 2-4-D3 61 Road Wdening Let

Thence along same, on a curve to the left
with a radius of 250.00 feet, the point of
curvature azimuth from the radial point
being: 21° 12’ 00" and the point of
tangency azimuth from the radial point
being: 354° 07' 00", the chord azimuth
and distance being:

117.08 feet ;

Thence along same, on a curve to the left
with a radius of 100.00 feet, the point of
curvature azimuth from the radial point
being: 354° 07' 00" and the poin{ of
tangency azimuth from the radial point
being: 336° 04' 00, the chord azimuth
and distance being:

31.37 feet ;

24.10 feet along same;

Thence along same, on a curve to the left
with a radius of 130.00 feet, the point of
curvature azimuth from the radial point
being: 336° 04' 00" and the point of
langency azimuth from the radial point
being: 300° 01" 00", the chord azimuth
and distance being;

80.45 feet ;

to the point of beginning and containing an
area of 553 square feet or 0.013 acre.

Ho @\

Gary S.' Takamoto

Licensed Professional Land Surveyor
Certificate Number 7946

License Expires April 30, 2018

ControlPoint Surveying, Inc.
615 Piikoi Street, Suite 700
Honolulu, Hawaii 96814
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